Additionally, while annual investment income of $10 million to $12 million from limited partnership investments that will be transferred to us has
been reported by Original Hillenbrand during recent years, such

33

Table of Contents

incremental income has been excluded from the following unaudited pro forma combined statements of income due to its inherent volatility.

Based upon available cash on hand at the time of the distribution, it is intended that both New Hillenbrand and Original Hillenbrand will have
minimum cash balances equivalent to their estimated normal operating cash needs. Should excess cash be available, it will be split among New
Hillenbrand and Original Hillenbrand after taking into consideration certain funding requirements of Original Hillenbrand, the funding status of benefit
plans and other factors.

34

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2007

   Pro Forma   Unaudited
  As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (In millions, except per share amounts)

Income Statement Data:
Net revenues  $ 667.2  $ —  $ 667.2
Cost of goods sold   388.6   —   388.6

Gross Profit   278.6   —   278.6
Operating expenses   117.9   6.3(10)  124.2
Separation costs   5.1   (5.1)(2)   —

Operating profit   155.6   (1.2)   154.4
Interest expense   —   (14.4)(3)   (14.4)
Investment income and other   1.4   10.6(4)   12.0
Income before income taxes   157.0   (5.0)   152.0
Income tax expense   57.5   (3.3)(5)   54.2

Net income  $ 99.5  $ (1.7)  $ 97.8
Unaudited pro forma net income per share:(1)

Basic  $ 1.60   $ 1.56
Diluted  $ 1.60   $ 1.56

Unaudited pro forma shares outstanding:(1)
Basic   62.3   62.5
Diluted   62.3   62.7

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

35

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
Three Months Ended December 31, 2007

   Pro Forma   Unaudited
  As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (In millions, except per share amounts)

Net revenues  $ 162.9  $ —  $ 162.9
Cost of goods sold   96.0   —   96.0

Gross profit   66.9   —   66.9
Operating expenses   27.3   1.6(10)  28.9
Separation costs   1.2   (1.2)(2)   —

Operating profit   38.4   (0.4)   38.0
Interest expense   —   (3.3)(3)   (3.3)
Investment income and other   (0.4)   2.8(4)   2.4

Income before income taxes   38.0   (0.9)   37.1
Income tax expense   14.0   (0.8)(5)   13.2

Net income  $ 24.0  $ (0.1)  $ 23.9
Unaudited pro forma net income per share(1):

Basic  $ 0.38   $ 0.38
Diluted  $ 0.38   $ 0.38

Unaudited pro forma shares outstanding(1):
Basic   62.3   62.5
Diluted   62.3   62.7

36

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2007

   Pro Forma   Unaudited
  As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (In millions)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11.8  $ 110.8(12) $ 122.6
Short-term investments   —   56.8(13)  56.8
Trade receivables, net   93.4   —   93.4
Inventories   48.7   —   48.7
Deferred income taxes   17.0   (0.2)(7)   16.8
Other   7.3   —   7.3

Total current assets   178.2   167.4   345.6
Property, net   87.5   7.6(6)   95.1
Investments   —   150.7(8)   150.7
Intangible assets   22.0   —   22.0
Prepaid pension   1.6   —   1.6
Deferred income taxes   16.1   (0.4)(7)   15.7
Other assets   16.6   —   16.6

Total assets  $ 322.0  $ 325.3  $ 647.3

LIABILITIES AND PARENT COMPANY/SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Trade accounts payable  $ 17.6  $ —  $ 17.6
Accrued compensation   19.6   —   19.6
Accrued customer rebates   19.4   —   19.4
Other current liabilities   18.3   —   18.3

Total current liabilities   74.9   —   74.9
Deferred compensation, long-term portion   7.9   —   7.9
Accrued pension and postretirement benefits   28.8   —   28.8
Long-term debt   —   250.0(9)   250.0
Other long-term liabilities   26.6   —   26.6

Total liabilities   138.2   250.0   388.2
Total equity   183.8   75.3(11)  259.1
Total liabilities and equity  $ 322.0  $ 325.3  $ 647.3

37

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(1) The calculation of unaudited pro forma basic net income per share and shares outstanding is based on the number of shares of Original
Hillenbrand common stock outstanding at December 31, 2007 (plus unissued fully vested common shares and plus restricted stock units held by
employees of New Hillenbrand that will fully vest at the time of the distribution), adjusted for the distribution ratio of one share of our common
stock for every share of Original Hillenbrand common stock. The calculation of unaudited pro forma diluted net income per share and shares